

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1350

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 9, strike “wholesalers” and substitute “wholesaler licensees”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 28, strike “DISTRIBUTE” and substitute “WHOLESALE FOR PROFIT”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 18, after “BOARD” insert “OF DIRECTORS”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, in line 32, strike “felony or”; in the same line, strike the bracket and substitute a comma; in line 33, after “State,” insert “[“; and in line 34, strike “EXCEPT FOR A TRAFFIC VIOLATION” and substitute “OR A FELONY”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 5, in line 26, strike the brackets and “3”; and strike beginning with “AN” in line 28 down through “LICENSE.” in line 32 and substitute “A NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION THAT DESIRES TO RAISE MONEY FOR AN EXCLUSIVELY CHARITABLE, ATHLETIC, OR EDUCATIONAL PURPOSE.”

(2) TO QUALIFY UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE CHARITABLE, ATHLETIC, OR EDUCATIONAL PURPOSE:

(I) SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTION UNDER § 170(C) OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE; AND

(II) MAY NOT BE A PURPOSE TO BENEFIT:

(Over)

1. AN AGENCY OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT OR OF A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE EXCEPT:

A. AN AMBULANCE, FIRE FIGHTING, OR RESCUE SQUAD;
OR

B. A PRIMARY SCHOOL, SECONDARY SCHOOL, OR COLLEGE;

2. A LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY OR LAW ENFORCEMENT FRATERNAL ORGANIZATION; OR

3. A POLITICAL CLUB, COMMITTEE, OR PARTY.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 6, in line 13, strike “DISTRIBUTE” and substitute “WHOLESALE FOR PROFIT”; in line 15, strike “Has” and substitute

“(I) OTHER THAN A VOLUNTEER FIRE COMPANY OR VOLUNTEER RESCUE COMPANY, HAS”;

in line 16, strike “1 YEAR” and substitute “3 YEARS”; and in line 17, after “RETURN;” insert “OR

(II) IN THE CASE OF A VOLUNTEER FIRE COMPANY OR VOLUNTEER RESCUE COMPANY, HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED IN THE COUNTY FOR AT LEAST 1 YEAR;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 6, in line 18, strike “felony or”; in the same line, strike the bracket and substitute a comma; in line 19, after “State,” insert “_”; and in line 20, strike “EXCEPT FOR A TRAFFIC VIOLATION” and substitute “OR A FELONY”; in line 21, strike the bracket; in line 22, strike the first bracket; in lines 24 and 26, in each instance, strike the brackets; and in lines 24 and 26, strike “(4)” and “(5)”, respectively.

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 9, in line 23, strike “10” and substitute “90”; in line 33, after “a” insert “CIVIL”; and in line 35, after “A” insert “CIVIL”.

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 10, in line 19, strike “DISTRIBUTE” and substitute “WHOLESALE FOR PROFIT”; and in line 27, strike “A” and substitute “EXCEPT FOR A VIOLATION UNDER SUBSECTION (R)(5) OF THIS SECTION, A”.